
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Date:- Friday, 3 March 2017 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham. 
Time:- 9.00 a.m.   
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2017 (Pages 1 - 11) 
  

 
6. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press  
  

 
ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
In accordance with the outcome of the Governance Review, the following item is 
submitted for pre-scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making 
Meeting on 13 March 2017. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board are invited to comment and make recommendations on the proposals 
contained within the report. 
 

 
7. Regeneration and Environment Fees and Charges (Pages 12 - 64) 
  

 
8. Financial Inclusion Plan for Rotherham Council Tenants (Pages 65 - 89) 
  

 
9. Date and time of next meeting - Friday 17 March 2017 at 9.00 a.m.  
  

 

SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
  

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 17/02/17  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
17th February, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Albiston, Clark, Cowles, 
Mallinder, Sansome, Julie Turner and Walsh. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Allcock, Price, 
Short and Wyatt.  
 
89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Mallinder declared a personal interest in Minute No. 93 (Adult 

Services Budget Monitoring report) as she was the Council’s Carers’ 
Champion. 
 

90. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no members of the public and press present at the meeting. 
 

91. EMPLOYEE PULSE SURVEY AND OTHER EMPLOYE
[...]
irector – Regeneration and Environment 
 
Report Author(s) 
Jon Baggaley – Finance Manager – Regeneration and Environment and Capital, 
Ext. 54516   Jonathan.baggaley@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
All 
 

Summary 
To consider proposed fees and charges for the Regeneration and Environment 
Directorate for 2017/18 and beyond. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. That approval be given to the:  
 

a) Proposed fees and charges for the Planning and Building Control Service 
as set out in Appendix 1. 

b) Proposed fees and charges for Leisure and Green Spaces as set out in 
Appendix 2. 

c) Proposed Building Regulation charges as set out in Appendix 3. 
d) Proposed Market Service and Borough Fairs Charges as set out in 

Appendix 4. 
e) Proposed Community Protection charges as set out in Appendix 5. 
f) Proposed Library, Customer Services, Theatre Services and Heritage 

Service charges as set out in Appendix 6. 
g) Proposed Commercial Waste charges as set out in Appendix 7. 
h) Proposed Business Regulation charges as set out in Appendix 8. 
i) Proposed Pest Control charges as set out in Appendix 9 

 
2. That, subject to the approval of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and 

Environment or the appropriate Assistant Director within Regeneration and 
Environment, officers be given flexibility on prices charged in respect of areas 

Page 12 Agenda Item 7



of commercial activity, to allow the Council to retain and attract business 
where necessary.   
 

3. That, subject to the approval of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Environment or the appropriate Assistant Director within Regeneration and 
Environment, officers be given flexibility to introduce promotional discounts 
and negotiate individual charges to meet the needs of the business. 
 

List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1 –  Planning Service and Building Control – Property Search Fees / 

 Charging for Property Addressing and Development Management 
 Enquiry Fees 

Appendix 2 –  Leisure and Green Spaces Fees and Charges 
Appendix 3 –  Building Regulation Charges 
Appendix 4 –  Market Service and Borough Fairs Charges 
Appendix 5 –  Community Protection Charges 
Appendix 6 –  Library, Customer Services, Theatre Services and Heritage Services 
 Charges 
Appendix 7 –  Commercial Waste Charges 
Appendix 8 –  Business Regulation Charges 
Appendix 9 -  Pest Control Charges 
 

Background Papers 
None 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Title :   
Regeneration and Environment Directorate – Fees and Charges 2017-18 
 
1. Recommendations  
 
1.1 That approval be given to the:  
 

a) Proposed fees and charges for the Planning and Building Control Service as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

b) Proposed fees and charges for Leisure and Green Spaces as set out in 
Appendix 2. 

c) Proposed Building Regulation charges as set out in Appendix 3. 
d) Proposed Market Service and Borough Fairs Charges as set out in 

Appendix 4. 
e) Proposed Community Protection charges as set out in Appendix 5. 
f) Proposed Library, Customer Services, Theatre Services and Heritage 

Service charges as set out in Appendix 6. 
g) Proposed Commercial Waste charges as set out in Appendix 7. 
h) Proposed Business Regulation charges as set out in Appendix 8. 
i) Proposed Pest Control charges as set out in Appendix 9 

 
1.2 That, subject to the approval of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and 

Environment or the appropriate Assistant Director within Regeneration and 
Environment, officers be given flexibility on prices charged in respect of areas 
of commercial activity, to allow the Council to retain and attract business where 
necessary.   
 

1.3 That, subject to the approval of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Environment or the appropriate Assistant Director within Regeneration and 
Environment, officers be g
[...]
act on the amount of income received by 
services.  Income from fees and charges is key to ensuring that the level of  
resources are available to maintain service delivery, at a time of pressure on 
core revenue budgets. 
 

3.2  The proposed fees and charges are reflected in the budget savings proposals 
included in the Council’s Budget and Council Tax setting report, which was 
approved by Council at its meeting of the 8th March 2017.  The charges for 
each service within Regeneration and Environment are presented in 
Appendices 1 – 9.  Where no increases are proposed to charges in 2017/18, 
charges will remain at the amounts approved by Cabinet and Commissioners’ 
Decision Making Meeting on the 14th March 2016.  Within the proposed fees 
and charges, the following changes are specifically highlighted. 
 

3.3  Planning and Building Control Service (Appendix 1) – It is proposed to 
introduce a new charge for property addressing.  The proposed fees are 
intended to cover the cost of officer working hours, correspondence with 
relevant authorities and officiated bodies, production of plans and integration of 
naming and numbering into the Council's GIS systems. The charges proposed 
reflects actual officer time taken to complete the tasks and can be directly 
compared to neighbouring Local Authorities.  Income from the proposed fees is 
reflected in the Regeneration and Environment Savings proposal 13(a).  
Property Search Fees have been reviewed, following the Law Society updating 
the current standard and optional Enquiries of Local Authority (Con29 and 
Con29O) to include 34 new questions.  The new fee proposals reflect the 
additional questions and an assessment of the extra officer time required and 
are based on the actual cost of providing and maintaining the information, as 
directed by the Local Authorities (England) (Charges for Property Searches) 
Regulations 2008.  Additional income from the proposed fees is reflected in the 
Regeneration and Environment Savings proposal 13(b).   

 

Page 15



3.4 Leisure and Green Spaces (Appendix 2) - Fees and charges have been 
reviewed in the context of the known demand for individual services.  As a 
result, a number of charges have been held at existing levels and others have 
been increased by at least the rate of inflation.  Charges are applied for the 
2017/18 financial year; however, there are several exceptions to this: 

• Charges for Wedding Packages in Clifton Park have been held at 2016/17 
levels.  This is a relatively new service that is being developed in response 
to growing demand, following the relocation of wedding ceremonies from 
the Town Hall to Clifton Park Museum.  Rates charged by other venues in 
the area have been reviewed, and the charges at Clifton Park are 
competitive, whilst ensuring that all necessary costs are covered.  Approval 
is sought to set such charges not only for 2017/18, but also for 2018/19.  
This is because bookings for weddings may be received many months in 
advance.  A number of additional extras have been removed from the offer 
as a result of a lack of customer demand.    

• In respect of the car parking tariff at Clifton Park there have been no 
changes to charges for up to 3 hours parking over the summer holiday 
period; 15th July to 11th September.  Car park charges for over 3 hours 
during this period and for the remainder of the year have been increased to 
reflect demand for this service.   

• A separate report on allotment rents was considered at the Cabinet and 
Commissioners Decision Making Meeting of the 13th February 2017, and 
the recommendation to increase rents by 2.2% was approved.  Allotment 
rents are set one year in advance.  This allows letters to be sent to tenants 
giving them 12 months’ notice of any increase, as required by allotment 
legislation.   

 
3.5 Building Regulation Charges (Appendix 3) – A number of core Building 

Control Application Fees have been reviewed and are proposed to be 
increased for the first time since April 2014.  The additional income that this will 
generate is reflected in the 2017/18 savings proposal; EDS 4.  The Council is in 
competition with the private sector in the delivery of this service, so is mindful of 
its positioning in the market place when setting these fees.  The existing 
charges are attached as Appendix 3b for information.   
 
Changes are also proposed for Regularisation Applications and Inspections 
fees, to reflect the officer time and resources spent on these. 
 

3.6 Market Service and Borough Fairs Charges (Appendix 4) – Market Service 
charges have been reviewed in the context of current occupancy levels at the 
Centenary Market Hall, comparisons with neighbouring authorities and the 
trading performance of the Tuesday Street Market and the Outdoor Covered 
Market.  Occupancy rates in the Centenary Market Hall are currently at 87%, 
which is the highest rate for the last 2 years.  However, footfall continues to 
decline, by 7.5% in 2016, so it is recommended that rents for the Centenary 
Market Hall remain frozen for 2017, to ensure that the Market Service remains 
competitive and attractive to new businesses.  However, an increase of £2.10 
(10.6%) for Tuesday Street Market Casual Traders is proposed, to reflect the 
popularity of this market.  In addition, in respect of Borough Fairs Charges, 
Appendix 4b, a 5% increase is proposed, to reflect the fact that charges have 
been frozen in recent years. 

Page 16



 
3.7 Community Protection Charges (Appendix 5) – Changes to the Housing 

Licensing fee structure were made in 2016/17, following guidance issued by the 
Local Government Association in 2015, which required local authorities to re-
structure how it charges for some services.  This included licences issued 
under the Housing Act 2004.  With the exception of charges for Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO), which it is proposed will increase by 1% to reflect 
salary cost increases, it is not proposed to increase any of the other charges in 
this area.   
 
With regard to Consultation Fees, following Local Government Association 
guidance, the charge levied in 2017/18 will be the appropriate hourly rate for 
the officer carrying out the work.  Consequently, the costs charged are variable 
on the type, extent and time taken.  Fees in respect of Local Air Pollution 
Control (LAPC), are prescribed by Department of Environment Food and Rural 
Affairs.  Whilst consultation has not taken place for 2017/18, levels will continue 
to be frozen to reduce the financial burden on industry.   
 

3.8 Library, Customer Services, Theatre Services and Heritage Services 

(Appendix 6) - With regard to Heritage Services (Appendix 6a), it is proposed 

that the majority of these charges will remain static in order to improve take up 
of these services.  A small number of charges in respect of research enquiries 
have been increased by 15p for 15 minutes, to reflect the cost of officer time.  
Fees in respect of the reproduction of images from our collections has been 
increased by around 2%.  There are also two charges which have been 
decreased to bring them into line with other photocopying charges. This has 
come from customer feedback and low take up.   

Registration Services are able to set fees on a cost recovery only basis, for any 
non-statutory services they deliver and for certain statutory services they 
deliver in accordance with the Local Government Act 2000 (powers to local 
authorities to promote economic, social and environmental well-being within 
their boundaries).  It is therefore proposed to increase fees on a cost recovery 
basis (Appendix 6b) from 1st April 2017.  In addition, it is proposed to introduce 
a ceremony and booking fee, in line with other neighbouring authorities, from 
1st April 2017.  Further, it is proposed to rationalise the statutory ceremony 
offering to every Thursday to generate efficiencies and reduce income loss.      

Library and Customer Services, it is proposed that there are no changes to the 
fees and charges agreed and implemented in April 2015, pending 
implementation of the new service offer, following the consultation process and 
refresh of the Library Strategy.   
 
With regards to Theatre Services, the fees and charges apply to theatre hire, 
equipment hire, specialist additional staffing support and ticketing.  The 
negotiation of professional contracts remains outside the scope of these 
charges and will continue to be negotiated by Theatre management.  In 
addition, it is proposed to introduce a £1 ticket fee for professional show 
bookings, to recover administration costs.    
 
 

Page 17



3.9 Commercial Waste Charges (Appendix 7) – It is proposed to increase 
commercial waste charges by 2.5%.  Within this the Service will be enabled to 
act flexibly within their pricing structure to retain and grow business.  
Commercial waste is seen as a key business opportunity for the Council, 
utilising the BDR Waste Facility for its disposal.   

 

3.10 Business Regulation Charges (Appendix 8) - Where fees are not prescribed 
by legislation, the Council has the power to make charges for specific services.  
The Council sets fees for licences / permits / services on a cost recovery basis 
only.  As officer / staff costs make up the majority of the fee that is charged, it is 
proposed that the fees for 2017/18 are increased in line with the 1% increase in 
staffing costs across the service (due to the recent pay award) – rounded up to 
the nearest whole pound.  Therefore charges have generally increased by 
between £1 and £3.     

3.11 Pest Control Fees – The proposed fees have been set to meet R&E savings 
proposal 26.  The proposed fee increases are across a range of pest control 
services including rats, mice, moles, fleas, cockroaches, wasps nests etc. and 
there will be a review of these fees and charges in six months’ time to consider 
the impact on the service and users which may need to be evaluated.     

3.12 Recommendation 9 proposes that Council officers be given flexibility on prices 
charged in respect of areas of commercial activity, to allow the Council to retain 
and attract business, where necessary.  In addition, it is recommended that 
Council officers be given flexibility to introduce promotional discounts and 
negotiate individual charges to meet the needs of the business.  This will allow 
the Council to maximise its commercial income to support the Revenue Budget.   
   

3.13 There are no proposals to increase fees and charges for Highways Services, 
Parking Services, Licensing and for the hiring of directly managed community 
buildings.  A review of these charges will be undertaken in 2017/18 and 
proposals for 2018/19 brought forward in due course.   

 
3.14 To process an application to temporarily close a road under the Traffic 

Regulations Act for a public event a fee of £525 is charged.  To support Parish 
Councils when organising community events, when an application is received 
for an event which has been held previously, if the Traffic Management 
requirements have not changed, then the fee of £125 would not be charged for 
the Traffic Management evaluation and consultation element of the fee, as the 
officer time involved would be minimal.  In 2015 and 2016, four such 
applications were received. 

4.  Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
4.1  In each case consideration has been given to the following options:- 

• Discontinuation of the charge, for example where the level of 
business has fallen to the point where the cost of collecting charges 
exceeds the potential income collectable. 

• Reducing or freezing charges, for example where an increase is 
likely to make the offer uncompetitive and lead to a loss of business. 

Page 18



• A small percentage increase, where this reflects increasing costs 
and, in some cases, an opportunity to generate sufficient income to 
gradually reduce net runni
[...]
icant number of Rotherham Council tenants who do not have a 
bank account and are financially excluded. 
 
There are many barriers which prevent access to basic financial services. This plan 
aims to remove those barriers and support people to become more independent and 
to take control of their own finances. Evidence tells us that improving financial 
capability and confidence will contribute to reducing poverty, improving health and 
educational attainment as well as increasing skills and employability. 
 
The plan will not stand alone to deliver solutions, but recognises that a co-ordinated 
approach that brings Council services, partners and agencies together will be more 
cost effective and achieve greater success in providing tenants and residents with 
the support required to enable them to access the benefits basic financial services 
can provide. 
 
In the first instance the aim is to help Council tenants improve their quality of life by 
reducing debts, reliance on high interest cost lenders and increasing levels of 
educational attainment; which will improve overall skills and job prospects, as well as 
increase independence and build resilience longer term. The plan will be 
implemented by housing staff in the remodelled Housing Income Team and Council 
Housing Allocation Officers.  
 

Page 65 Agenda Item 8



 
 

Following further development of the corporate approach to tackling poverty it is 
intended to learn from implementation of the tenants Financial Inclusion Plan and 
where appropriate align resources and offer services irrespective of tenure.  
  
Recommendation 
 
That the Financial Inclusion Plan for Housing be approved for the period 2017 to 
2020. 
 
List of Appendices Included 
Appendix A – Financial Inclusion Plan Housing – 2017 to 2020 
Appendix B – Housing Income Team Structure (to be adopted 3 April 2017) 
 
Background Papers 
None attached 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Overview and Scr
[...]
 Rotherham has a high ranking in the Indices of Multiple Deprivation and the 
three main causes of this are poor health, education and employment. 

3.3  There are many barriers which prevent access to basic financial services and 
this plan aims to remove those barriers and evidence that improving financial 
capability and confidence will contribute to reducing poverty, improving health, 
educational attainment and opportunities to access employment. 

 

 

Page 67



 
 

3.4  The plan will not stand alone to deliver solutions, but recognises that a co-
ordinated approach that brings Council services, partners and agencies 
together will be more cost effective and achieve greater success in providing 
tenants with the support required to enable them to access the benefits basic 
financial services can provide. 

3.5   The aim is to initially focus on helping Council tenants improve their quality of 
life by reducing debts, reliance on high interest cost lenders and increasing 
levels of educational attainment; which will improve overall skills and job 
prospects, as well as increase independence and build resilience longer term. 

3.6  This will be delivered by the newly created and better equipped Financial 
Inclusion Team within the Housing Income Service which will have a broad 
responsibility for delivering the Financial Inclusion Plan.  It will be resourced to 
have the capacity to develop and deliver the practical interventions and projects 
which will under-pin this plan and deliver against its ambitions. Following the 
work of the Corporate policy team reviewing the poverty agenda and the ‘One 
Council’ approach it is intended in the future subject to resources being made 
available this will be rolled out to the benefit of all residents of the borough. 

3.7  The added value will be a reduction in the financial burden to the Council 
caused by a high number of tenants and residents who rely on public funded 
services and a reduction in all forms of debt 
[...]
eir benefits reduced or sanctioned. This cohort of tenants find it difficult to budget 

as their pay is erratic and many borrow from high interest costs lenders to pay for 

their basic needs when their income is stopped or reduced. 

 
There are many barriers which prevent access to basic financial services and this 
plan aims to recognise and work toward removing those barriers.  
 
As a Council we want to support our tenants to improve their financial situation. By 
doing so the Council can assist in reducing poverty, improve health, educational 
attainment and opportunities to access employment. 
 
The plan aims to help Council tenants improve their quality of life by reducing debts, 
reliance on high interest cost lenders, increasing levels of educational attainment 
and improve the potential to gain employment. 
 
The plan will not stand alone to deliver solutions but recognises that a co-ordinated 
approach that brings Council services, partners and agencies together will be more 
cost effective and achieve greater success in providing tenants and residents with 
the support required to enable them to access the benefits basic financial services 
can provide. 
 
The four key areas of focus are: 
 
Theme 1 – Financial responsibilities 
Theme 2 – Sustainable tenancies 
Theme 3 – Protecting the most vulnerable 
Theme 4 – Support and advice 
 
 

 

Page 77



5 

 

2. Vision 
 

Our vision statement for Rotherham’s Financial Inclusion Plan: 

 

The Council will:  

 

∗ Work with tenants so they understand the financial responsibilities of 

sustaining a tenancy 

 

∗ Seek to understand tenants housing needs so tenants are not placed into 

financially unsustainable situations 

 

∗ Provide support for the most vulnerable and target households affected by 

welfare reform  

 

∗ Improve access to support, advice and financial services which enhance 

tenants financial well-being 

 

 

These commitments will assist the Council in a number of ways includin

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 03/03/17  

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
3rd March, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Albiston, Clark, Mallinder, 
Sansome, Short, Walsh and Wyatt. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Allcock, Cowles, 
Price and Julie Turner.  
 
107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report at this meeting. 

 
108. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th February, 2017 

be approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

109. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 
 

110. REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT FEES AND CHARGES  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which set out the proposed fees 
and charges for the Regeneration and Environment Directorate for 
2017/18 and beyond. 
 
The proposed fees and charges were reflected in the budget savings 
proposals included in the Council’s Budget and Council Tax setting report, 
which were subject to approval by Council on the 8th March 2017.   
 
The charges for each service within Regeneration and Environment were 
presented in Appendices 1 – 9.  Where no increases were proposed to 
charges in 2017/18, charges would remain at the amounts approved by 
Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting on the 14th March, 
2016.  Within the proposed fees and charges, the following changes were 
specifically highlighted:- 
 

• Planning and Building Control Service – proposals to introduce a 
new charge for property addressing.   
 

• Leisure and Green Spaces - Fees and charges have been 
reviewed in the context of the known demand for individual services.  
As a result, a number of charges have been held at existing levels 
and others have been increased by at least the rate of inflation.  
Charges are applied for the 2017/18 financial year; however, there 
are several exceptions to this:- 

 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 03/03/17  

� Charges for Wedding Packages in Clifton Park for 2017/18 and 
2018/19.   

� Car parking tariff at Clifton Park for over 3 hours during the 
summer and for the remainder of the year have been increased 
to reflect demand for this service.   

� Allotment rents giving tenants twelve months’ notice of any 
increase. 

 

• Building Regulation Charges – Building Control Application Fees 
have been reviewed and were proposed to be increased for the first 
time since April 2014.   

 

• Market Service and Borough Fairs Charges – Market Service 
charges have been, but it was recommended that rents for the 
Centenary Market Hall remain frozen for 2017, to ensure that the 
Market Service remains competitive and attractive to new 
businesses.  However, an increase of £2.10 (10.6%) for Tuesday 
Street Market Casual Traders was proposed, to reflect the popularity 
of this market.  In addition, in respect of Borough Fairs Charges, 
Appendix 4b, a 5% increase was proposed, to reflect the fact that 
charges have been frozen in recent years. 
 

• Community Protection Charges – Changes to the Housing 
Licensing fee structure were made in 2016/17.  With the exception of 
charges for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO), which would 
increase by 1% to reflect salary cost increases, it was not proposed 
to increase any of the other charges in this area.   
 
Consultation Fees would be at the appropriate hourly rate for the 
officer carrying out the work.   
 

• Library, Customer Services, Theatre Services and Heritage 
Services - Heritage Services’ charges would largely remain static in 
order to improve take-up of these services.   
 
Registration Services were able to set fees on a cost recovery only 
basis, for any non-statutory services they delivered and an increase 
was proposed from 1st April 2017.   
 
No changes to fees and charges proposed for Library and Customer 
Services.   
 
Theatre Services’  fees and charges applied to theatre hire, 
equipment hire, specialist additional staffing support and ticketing, 
but negotiation of professional contracts would continue, with a £1 
ticket fee for professional show bookings, to recover administration 
costs.    

 

• Commercial Waste Charges – Proposed to increase commercial 
waste charges by 2.5%.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 03/03/17  

 

• Business Regulation Charges - Proposed that the fees for 2017/18 
were increased in line with the 1% increase in staffing costs across 
the service.     

 

• Pest Control Fees – The proposed fees have been set and were 
across a range of pest control.     

 
It was suggested that officers be given flexibility on prices charged in 
respect of areas of commercial activity, to allow the Council to retain and 
attract business, where necessary, and include promotional discounts and 
negotiate individual charges to meet the needs of the business.   
 
It was also noted there were no proposals to increase fees and charges 
for Highways Services, Parking Services, Licensing and for the hiring of 
directly managed community buildings.  A review of these charges would 
be undertaken in 2017/18 and proposals for 2018/19 brought forward in 
due course.   
 
Further information Was also provided on the process should an 
application be received to temporarily close a road under the Traffic 
Regulations Act for a public event, the support provided and the 
circumstances when the management fee was charged. 
 

Resolved:-  That the report be received, the contents noted and the 
report progress to the Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making 
Meeting for approval:- 
 
(a)   Of:- 
 
• Proposed fees and charges for the Planning and Building Control 

Service as set out in Appendix 1. 
• Proposed fees and charges for Leisure and Green Spaces as set out 

in Appendix 2. 
• Proposed Building Regulation charges as set out in Appendix 3. 
• Proposed Market Service and Borough Fairs Charges as set out in 

Appendix 4. 
• Proposed Community Protection charges as set out in Appendix 5. 
• Proposed Library, Customer Services, Theatre Services and Heritage 

Service charges as set out in Appendix 6. 
• Proposed Commercial Waste charges as set out in Appendix 7. 
• Proposed Business Regulation charges as set out in Appendix 8. 
• Proposed Pest Control charges as set out in Appendix 9 
 
(b)  That, subject to the approval of the Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Environment or the appropriate Assistant Director within 
Regeneration and Environment, officers be given flexibility on prices 
charged in respect of areas of commercial activity, to allow the Council to 
retain and attract business where necessary.   

 
 
 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 03/03/17  

(c)  That, subject to the approval of the Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Environment or the appropriate Assistant Director within 
Regeneration and Environment, officers be given flexibility to introduce 
promotional discounts and negotiate individual charges to meet the needs 
of the business. 
 

111. FINANCIAL INCLUSION PLAN FOR ROTHERHAM COUNCIL 
TENANTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which sought authority to approve 
the Financial Inclusion Plan for Council tenants. 
 
This plan aimed to remove barriers and support people to become more 
independent and to take control of their own finances. Evidence indicated 
that improving financial capability and confidence would contribute to 
reducing poverty, improving health and educational attainment as well as 
increasing skills and employability. 
 
The plan would not stand alone to deliver solutions, but recognised that a 
co-ordinated approach that brought Council services, partners and 
agencies together would be more cost effective and achieve greater 
success in providing tenants and residents with the support required to 
enable them to access the benefits basic financial services could provide. 
 
The aim was to help Council tenants improve their quality of life by 
reducing debts, reliance on high interest cost lenders and increasing 
levels of educational attainment; which would improve overall skills and 
job prospects, as well as increasing independence and build resilience 
longer term. The plan would be implemented by housing staff in the 
remodelled Housing Income Team and Council Housing Allocation 
Officers.  
 
Following further development of the corporate approach to tackling 
poverty it was intended to learn from implementation of the tenants 
Financial Inclusion Plan and where appropriate align resources and offer 
services irrespective of tenure.  
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

− Invest to Save had been utilised to transform the Financial Inclusion 
Team and was looking to reduce the debt through the process.  There 
was a series of Performance Measures which would be reviewed as 
the new Team structure was implemented; 
 

− Development of the methods of support for tenants was underway; 
some tenants may not want to attend a workshop and may need 
individual support to understand the implications of taking on a 
tenancy;  

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 03/03/17  

 

− Funding through the Housing Revenue Account and had Officers 
working in Children’s Services to assist when families were in 
difficulties to assist in sustaining their tenancies; 

 

− It was essential that new elements of the Housing Income Team were 
connected to the Allocations and Housing Management Teams and 
ensure that Officers worked together for the benefit of tenants to 
sustain tenancies and to ensure they were in suitable 
accommodation; 

 

− The Council was aware that some of its tenants were struggling to pay 
their basic household bills and some of the work required as part of 
the financial inclusion work included helping tenants get into work 
through training programmes, signposting and connectivity to 
appropriate training and skills; 

 

− There were more people on zero hours contract; many people who 
were “poor” but were actually in employment and using food banks so 
the Strategy had to be more creative.  It was known that some of the 
workforce was working at the minimum wage which did not match up 
to the cost of inflation, food costs etc.  Part of the role of the 
Community Catalyst from the Adult Social Care perspective was to 
look at micro enterprises as well as the lobbying taking place 
nationally with regard to people with learning disabilities who wanted 
to be in work but not being paid the minimum wage; 

 

− There were currently 6,000 people on the Council’s housing waiting 
list; 

 

− Rotherham did not have a significant increase in homelessness on the 
street.  South Yorkshire had recently been successful in securing 
resources for additional workers to work with those citizens in danger 
of becoming homeless. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received, the contents noted and the 
report progress to the Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making 
Meeting for approval of the Financial Inclusion Plan for Housing for the 
period 2017 to 2020. 
 
(2)  That the Equality Impact Assessment be completed and monitored by 
the Improving Places Select Commission in six months. 
 

112. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Friday, 17th March, 2017, 
at 9.00 a.m. 
 

 


